
 

Communities & Localism Select Committee Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 22 November 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Paralympic Room, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury 
HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

S Bowles (Chairman), A Waite (Vice-Chairman), A Alam, S Barrett, J Chhokar, P Drayton, 
G Hollis, M Hussain JP, M Knight, F Mahon, C Oliver, N Rana, G Smith, M Stannard and 
L Smith BEM 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore, by entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 Apologies for absence / Changes in membership   
     
2 Declarations of Interest   
     
3 Minutes  5 - 10 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2023 to   

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

4 Public Questions   
 Public questions is an opportunity for people who live, 

work or study in Buckinghamshire to put a question to a 
Select Committee. 
  
The Committee will hear from members of the public who 
have submitted questions in advance relating to items on 
the agenda. The Cabinet Member, relevant key partners 
and responsible officers will be invited to respond. 
  
Further information on how to register can be found here: 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-
involved-with-council-decisions/select-committees/ 
  
 

  

 
5 Opportunity Bucks Update 10:10 11 - 28 
 The Committee will receive an update on Opportunity 

Bucks – the Council’s local ‘levelling up’ initiative which is 
supporting residents in ten specific wards in Aylesbury, 
Chesham and High Wycombe.  
  
Contributors: 
Cllr Arif Hussain, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Cllr Angela Macpherson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Matt Everitt, Service Director, Business Intelligence and 
Community Support 
 

  

 
6 Devolution Update 11:15 29 - 44 
 The Committee will receive an update on the Council’s 

approach to devolution of services and assets.  
 
Contributors: 
Cllr Arif Hussain, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Roger Goodes, Service Director, Partnerships, Policy and 
Communications 
 

  

 
7 Work Programme 12:00 45 - 46 
 The Committee will discuss the work programme and note 

the items for the next meeting.  
  
Contributors: 
All Committee Members 
 

  

 
8 Date and time of the next meeting   

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2Fyour-council%2Fget-involved-with-council-decisions%2Fselect-committees%2F&data=04%7C01%7CLeslie.Ashton%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7Cd90742f6266a4cb9ca1108d97219a992%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637666276809678266%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2gDZa8jKk4HNtC3tXvLT5%2BzhIjBzCyqFvtYhSJ%2FS%2Btg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2Fyour-council%2Fget-involved-with-council-decisions%2Fselect-committees%2F&data=04%7C01%7CLeslie.Ashton%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7Cd90742f6266a4cb9ca1108d97219a992%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637666276809678266%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2gDZa8jKk4HNtC3tXvLT5%2BzhIjBzCyqFvtYhSJ%2FS%2Btg%3D&reserved=0


 The next meeting will take place on 28th February 2024 at 
10am. 
 

  

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Kelly Sutherland 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01296 383602 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Communities & Localism Select 
Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITIES & LOCALISM SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 4 OCTOBER 2023 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, COMMENCING AT 10.03 AM AND CONCLUDING AT 11.42 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
S Barrett, P Drayton, G Hollis, C Oliver, N Rana, G Smith, L Smith BEM and J Chhokar 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
R Stuchbury, K Sutherland, A Hussain, W Morgan-Brown and G Springer 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bowles, Knight, Mahon, Stannard and Waite. 

  
A temporary Chairman was elected for the meeting – Cllrs Catherine Oliver and Greg Smith were 
both proposed and seconded and following a vote, Cllr Oliver took the chair. 
  
The Chairman welcomed two new members to the Committee, Cllr Nabeela Rana and Cllr Jaspal 
Chhokar. 
  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were none. 

  
3 MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

  
4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 There were none. 

  
5 COMMUNITY BOARD REVIEW - 12 MONTH UPDATE 
 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Arif Hussain, Cabinet Member for Communities and Wendy 

Morgan-Brown, Head of Partnerships and Communities to the meeting.  The Cabinet Member 
reminded the Select Committee that its report to Cabinet in May 2022 included 11 
recommendations an
[...]
eview of the Community Boards would 
shortly be undertaken in light of the electoral boundary changes which would come into effect 
in 2025. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for providing this overview and invited Members’ 
questions.  In response to questions and during subsequent discussions, the following main 
points were noted: 

• The Highways Handbook included suggested solutions for local road safety issues. 
• A Member congratulated the team on increased levels of community engagement.  He 

gave an example of a recent Community Board meeting which was very well-attended by 
residents who were supportive of 20mph speed limits but the Chairman was reluctant to 
discuss the pros and cons of the issue and kept repeating the Council’s policy on 20mph 
limits – was this an example of proper engagement? In response, the Cabinet Member 
explained that the Community Boards were there to engage with local people but also 
had to support the priorities and policies of the Council and sometimes there were limits 
to what could be delivered. 

• There was concern around the cost of highways schemes that could be a drain on 
Community Board resources.  51 schemes were reported to be progressing and officers 
were confident that they would all be funded.  A Member expressed the view that 
highways schemes still caused frustration for Community Boards and it could be 
beneficial to deal with them separately. 

• A Member asked a question regarding how the benefits of Community Boards were 
being analysed centrally. For example, were all geographical areas or different 
demographic groups within an individual Community Board receiving a fair share of 
funding. Wendy Morgan-Brown commented that each Community Board should be 
working to deliver the priorities that had been agreed locally.  Community Board 

Page 6



Managers had access to public health data and community safety data which could also 
be used to inform their priorities. Whilst accepting this point, the Member suggested 
that it was important for this to be monitored to ensure that priorities addressed the 
locally identified needs and were delivered effectively. 

• The Cabinet Member was asked about his vision for the Community Boards, as there was 
concern that the review considering the impact of electoral boundary changes could see 
some Community Boards being amalgamated and further funding reductions. In 
response, Cllr Hussain explained that he was a strong advocate for the Community 
Boards as the local face of Buckinghamshire Council and wanted them to continue for 
the longer term.  He also praised the Communities team for all their hard work in 
supporting the Community Boards. 

  
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Communities and Wendy Morgan-Brown for 
attending the meeting and asked that the Select Committee be kept up to date on the outcome 
of the Community Board review. 
  
  

6 CCTV - UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENT OF A CCTV STRATEGY 
 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Arif Hussin, Cabinet Member for Communities and Gideon 

Springer, Head of Community Safety to the meeting.   
  
Cllr Hussain gave a brief overview, making the following points: 

• Buckinghamshire Council had inheritedseveral different CCTV systems from the five 
former councils which covered public spaces and council buildings. 

• Some of these systems were 10-15 years old and would need to be replaced 
  

• A draft had been developed for the CCTV Strategy 2023 to 2028 to cover the whole 
county. 

  
Gideon Springer gave a presentation detailing the strategy with the following key points: 
  

• Buckinghamshire Council was committed to helping the police prevent and detect crime 
and disorder and give residents a greater feeling of safety. 

• There had been a wide consultation on the aims and principles for the strategy, with the 
key aims being increasing the safety of the public, prevention of anti-social behaviour 
and prevention of violence against women and girls. 

• The majority of CCTV in public spaces was controlled by local authorities and had led to a 
13% reduction in crime. 

• A CCTV Advisory Group would be established to monitor all CCTV development work and 
performance. This will include Members, the police and other stakeholders including the 
Safer Buckinghamshire Partnership Board. 

• There were 222 cameras in public spaces and car parks in Buckinghamshire.  
• There were fixed and temporary CCTV cameras which could help with traffic 

management. Cameras were most effective when placed in town centres. 
• From 1st October 2023 a single control room would be established at High Wycombe. 
• Provision of CCTV was not a statutory duty for the Council. A to £3-3.5 million pound 

investment was proposed for CCTV over the next three to four years, with the funding 
focussed on key towns, such as Aylesbury, High Wycombe and Chesham. 

• The Council was compliant with the Surveillance Commissioner’s code of practice. 
• The success of the CCTV system would be measured by a number of means, including the 

audit of incident logs, the number of arrests made and the use of data images to 
investigate and prosecute perpetrators. 

Page 7



  
The Chairman thanked Cllr Hussain and Gideon Springer for providing this overview and invited 
Members’ questions.  In response to questions and during subsequent discussions, the following 
main points were noted: 
  
In response to a Member’s question about a map showing areas covered by CCTV, Gideon 
Springer explained that a map exists in the control room. Members would be invited to visit the 
control room on a given date   
                                                                                                           Action: Gideon Springer  

• In response to a point made by a Member on the definition of high harm crimes, Gideon 
Springer agreed that this was a political term but noted that Members would be included 
in the CCTV oversight group.  He also noted that
[...]
 and make a contribution to 
monitoring costs in future.  Any new town or parish councils that might want to invest in 
CCTV could discuss their plans with Buckinghamshire Council to ensure a co-ordinated 
approach. 

  
The Chairman thanked Cllr Hussain and Gideon Springer for this update on CCTV and noted that 
the Select Committee would receive progress reports in future. 
  

7 SERIOUS VIOLENCE STRATEGY 
 Cllr Hussain gave a brief introduction, explaining that local authorities now had a duty to 

develop a Serious Violence Strategy. The strategy would cover the period 2023 to 2026. 
  
Gideon Springer, Head of Community Safety made the following points: 

• The Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 created a duty for local authorities 
and other specified bodies to create a Serious Violence Strategy. 

• Buckinghamshire Council formed a group to develop the strategy. This was chaired by 

Page 8



the Head of Children’s Services as serious violent crime often involved young people. 
• In consultation with key groups including Community Safety, Children’s Service and the 

Youth Offending Service, five priority areas were identified: 
1.   Raising awareness of serious violence 
2.   Supporting early intervention for vulnerable young people at the highest risk of 
involvement with serious violence 
3.   Creating awareness of serious violence amongst the Safer Bucks Board 
4.   Supporting offenders released from custody who are most at risk of re-offending 
5.   Proactive responses where serious violence takes place using a People Groups 
Places approach 

• The strategy was in the late stage of development and would go forward to Cabinet for 
sign off in December 2023 and then shared with the Home Office in January 2024.  
Partners were working on an Action Plan that would sit beneath the strategy. 

  
The Chairman thanked Gideon Springer for providing this overview and invited Members’ 
questions.  In response to questions and during subsequent discuss
[...]
of serious violent crime. 
Online crime was a significant problem. Community safety teams go into schools to 
educate students on how to stay safe online, online grooming and radicalisation.  

• The Serious Violence Strategy focussed on the fact that young men are the main victims 
and perpetrators of serious violence whilst acknowledging that young women were 
increasingly involved. There was a culture of carrying knives amongst some young people 
across the country. It was important to educate all young people about knife crime and 
the police and partners were piloting the use of tools to identify young people who 
might be vulnerable to getting drawn into violence.  

• A Member commented that young men were being targeted by distorted views of 

Page 9



masculinity. Gideon Springer reassured Members that schools had developed anti-
misogyny tools and would continue to use them.  It was also noted that young men need 
positive male role models and youth mentoring could be useful, but resourcing this was a 
challenge as the Serious Violence Strategy didn’t attract any additional funding. 

• In response to a Member’s question about the suicide epidemic amongst young men, 
Gideon Springer stated that this is not part of the Serious Violence Strategy but is being 
dealt with by other efforts. 

• A Member asked about the robustness and timeliness of data on serious violence and it 
was reported that community safety were informed of all serious violence incidents 
immediately and also used anecdotal insight from youth workers and other partners to 
inform their action plan. 
  

The Chairman thanked Cllr Hussain and Gideon Springer for attending the meeting and providing 
this useful update on the Serious Violence Strategy. 
  
  

8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 The Scrutiny Manager reported on the progress of the Digital Exclusion review group. An initial 

scene setting meeting had been held with Council officers in Customer and Digital and Members 
would be meeting with 
[...]
vices and 
youth centres.  

1.2 A commitment to the devolution of assets featured within the unitary business case, 
and during the establishment of the new authority, town and parish councils were 
asked to submit expressions of interest for devolution proposals.     

1.3 Following receipt of several expressions of interest, activity began to progress with 
five pilot projects:  Prestwood Rec; Aylesbury Christmas Lights; Green Street 
Community Centre; Denham Scout Hut and Aylesbury Town Annual Remembrance 
Sunday Service.   

1.4 This was all under the guidance of a Member Devolution Board chaired by the 
Cabinet Member for Communities.  Members subsequently agreed to an additional 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

project to consider three community centres within Aylesbury where funding was 
raised through special expenses.   

1.5 A summary of the progress to date on these projects is below:  

• Prestwood Recreation Ground – completed (September 2023)  

The ground has been devolved on a long lease of 25 years. 

• Aylesbury Christmas Lights – completed (July 2022) 

The lights have been devolved for a period of 3 years. 

• Green Street Community Centre – negotiations ongoing. 

A decision was taken to lease the site to the Karima Foundation in October 2021. 
Negotiations about the lease are moving forward and the target date for 
handover is 31 March 2024.  

• Aylesbury Community Centres (Special Expenses) – negotiations ongoing. 

This would see the transfer of Quarrendon & Meadowcroft Community Centre, 
Haydon Hill Community Centre, and Aylesbury Multicultural Community Centre 
for a 25 year period.  Bowlers Field (next to Quarrendon & Meadowcroft 
Community) is also being included on a 2 year period.   The Council’s proposals 
and Head of Terms are being considered by Aylesbury Town Council and briefings 
for local Members are being arranged.  If proposals are acceptable for both 
parties, it is anticipated that the centres will be devolved from 1st April
[...]
ter. 

Simon Garwood Cllr Arif Hussain, 
Roger Goodes, 
Simon Garwood 

 Asylum and 
Migration Strategy 

The Committee will receive an update on the implementation of the 
Council’s Asylum and Migration Strategy. 

Matt Everitt Cllr Arif Hussain, 
Matt Everitt 

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Communities & Localism Select Committee Agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Opportunity Bucks Update
	6 Devolution Update
	1.	Background
	2.	Lessons from the Pilot Programme
	3.	Next steps and future approach
	4.	Legal and financial implications
	5.	Corporate implications
	6.	Local councillors & community boards consultation & views
	7.	Communication, engagement & further consultation
	8.	Next steps and review
	9.	Background papers
	GD001553_Asset Transfer  Devolution Policy - updated after Cabinet
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Scope of this Policy
	3.	Types of Transfer Arrangement
	4.	Eligibility and Assessment Criteria
	5.	Principles
	6.	The Devolution Transfer Process
	Decision-making
	Pre-Application Stage
	Stage 1: Expressions of Interest Submission
	Stage 2: Business Plan Stage
	Stage 3: Negotiation and Transfer
	Appeals

	Annex B: Assets out of scope
	Annex C: Assessment Criteria


	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Communities & Localism Select Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Communities & Localism Select Committee held on 
Wednesday 22 November 2023 in The Paralympic Room, Buckinghamshire Council, 
Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 11.29 
am. 

Members present 

S Bowles, A Waite, S Barrett, J Chhokar, G Hollis, M Hussain JP, M Knight, F Mahon, C Oliver, 
N Rana, G Smith and L Smith BEM 

Others in attendance 

K Sutherland, A Hussain, Ms S Moore, M Everitt and R Goodes 

Apologies 

P Drayton and M Stannard 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for absence / Changes in membership 
 Apologies were received from Cllrs Penny Drayton and Mike Stannard. 

  
2 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 

  
3 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  

4 Public Questions 
 There were none. 

  
5 Opportunity Bucks Update 
 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Arif Hussain, Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Matthew Everitt, Service Director, Business Intelligence & Community Support to 
the meeting. Cllr Angela McPherson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing had 
also been due to attend and had sent her apologies. 
  



 

 

The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the work of Opportunity Bucks, making 
the following key points: 

• Opportunity Bucks had been set up as a flagship programme to improve life 
chances for those Buckinghamshire residents whose outcomes were 
considerably worse than the average for the county. Wards had been 
identified where unemployment and crime were higher, and educational 
attainment and health outcomes were much lower than the county as a 
whole.  For these wards, the data was similar to less affluent areas of the 
country, such as Leicester and Durham. 

• The overall aim was that everyone in Buckinghamshire should have good 
education, career progression, a healthy and active lifestyle and a decent and 
warm home. Improved outcomes were needed for the current and future 
generations. 

• Opportunity Bucks was launched in December 2022 and had been allocated a 
budget of £1.5 million per annum. 

• The key to the success of Opportunity Bucks was partnership working with 
local groups from the public and charity sectors and local organisations. 

  
A lot of work to date had focussed on establishing the structure and governance of 
the Opportunity Bucks programme within which there are three levels of delivery to 
achieve its aims, Strategic, Community and Individual:  

1. Thematic partnerships which focused on education and youth engagement, 
jobs, careers and skills, the quality of the public realm, standard of living and 
health and wellbeing at a strategic level. 

2. Ward partnerships operated at the community level, where local members, 
officers and stakeholders identified local challenges and interventions to 
meet local needs. 

3. At the Individual level, the MEAM (Making Every Adult Matter) team had 
been established to engage with individuals or families in most need and link 
them with appropriate help and support. 

  
Some significant achievements of the programme so far were: 

• A scheme to introduce traffic calming measures and improvements to reduce 
anti-social behaviour and increase resident satisfaction in Castlefield. 

• An initiative where registered social landlords were encouraged to leave any 
carpets which were in good condition for the next tenant at a nominal fee, 
rather than automatically disposing of them. 

• An additional £2.1 million had been secured from central government to 
improve numeracy skills which helped residents, particularly with household 
budgeting. 

• Litter picks, area clean-ups and a community café organised by ward 
partnerships. 

  
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for this overview and invited Members’ 
questions.  In response to questions and during subsequent discussions, the 
following main points were noted: 

  



 

 

• The Cabinet Member emphasised that ward members and local 
organisations knew their wards well and were trusted by local residents, 
which was key in identifying targeted interventions that would be effective. 

• A Member asked what was being done to advertise and promote the work of 
Opportunity Bucks.  The Cabinet Member gave details of a recent Community 
Action Day which had taken place in High Wycombe. The Community Action 
Day had been promoted using a leaflet drop, social media and via the 
Community Boards.  The day included around 10 contributors including 
Community Safety and voluntary organisations.   

• Matthew Everitt added that the relevant Community Boards had encouraged 
participation and engagement across the 10 wards. Local events and 
community engagement sessions had also helped.  A newsletter had gone 
out to Opportunity Bucks residents in October 2023, with another to follow 
in December 2023. The Opportunity Bucks programme also had a strong web 
presence.  

• In response to a Member’s question on how the 10 wards were chosen for 
the programme, Matthew Everitt explained that a large amount of analysis 
had been carried out using indicators including unemployment, poor health, 
crime and educational outcomes. Solid evidence had led to the choice of the 
10 Opportunity Bucks wards.  

• It was noted that any underspend of the annual £1.5 million allocation would 
be carried over into the following year. 

• Whilst the programme was planned for three years, the aim was to make 
changes which would have a lasting positive effect within the 10 Opportunity 
Bucks wards.  

• A Member noted the emphasis on Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) measures and 
asked about peer support programmes in schools. He also noted that Youth 
Forums had given a voice to young people in some of the legacy councils 
before the unitary authority was formed. In response Matthew Everitt stated 
that there was not a specific Youth Forum within the programme but that 
representatives from organisations working with young people were 
represented within the ward partnerships. All of the ward partnerships had 
been effective at identifying areas of need in their areas, including need 
relating to youth activities and safe spaces for young people.  

• A Member commended the way that Opportunity Bucks was harnessing 
partnership working and listening to residents and local members in a 
pragmatic way and suggested that this was something that all residents 
should expect from the Council wherever they lived.  

• A Member proposed that the Anti-Social Behaviour team should be invited to 
a future meeting to talk to the Committee about its wider work in the 
county. There was general agreement that this would be helpful. 

                                                                             Action: Scrutiny Manager 
• A Member asked how the success of this project would be measured. The 

Cabinet Member advised that a dashboard with performance indictors would 
be updated regularly and any learning would inform future efforts. Matthew 
Everitt added that assessing the impact of the programme is key and would 
take place at three levels: Initiative, Theme and Programme, to ensure 



 

 

activity could be counted as well as outcomes. An example was offered, 
explaining that metrics reporting the take-up of adult literacy and numeracy 
courses, would link through to the measurement of the number of 
unemployment benefit claimants.  

• A Member asked if any unexpected issues had arisen during the first year of 
Opportunity Bucks. Matt Everitt explained that the nature of the problems 
experienced in some communities was more complex and entrenched than 
anticipated. 

• Again, Members expressed concern about other wards in the county, 
explaining that the cost of living crisis had led many residents into difficulties. 
The Cabinet Member explained that for other wards, various sources of help 
were available including the Helping Hand team. The Cabinet Member also 
suggested that members should speak to their Community Board Chairmen 
and Managers to discuss initiatives that could help their local areas. 

• The Chairman and a number of members commented that the Helping Hand 
team had been doing a magnificent job and asked that their thanks should be 
passed on to the team members. The Cabinet Member expressed his 
gratitude for this recognition of the team.  

  
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and Matthew Everitt for attending the 
meeting and advised that the Select Committee would be interested to receive 
further updates on the progress of Opportunity Bucks. 
  

6 Devolution Update 
 The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Communities for staying and 

welcomed Roger Goodes, Service Director, Policy and Communications to the 
meeting.  The Cabinet Member outlined Buckinghamshire Council’s commitment to 
localism, which included the establishment of the Community Boards and a Town 
and Parish Charter. Town and Parish Councils and local groups had been invited to 
submit expressions of interest for devolution of assets or services and the Council 
had chosen six initial pilot projects, as follows: 

1.      Prestwood Recreation Ground – This had been completed recently, with 
a 25-year lease granted. 

2.      Aylesbury Christmas lights – a 3-year agreement had been put in place in 
July 2023. 

3.      Green Street Community Centre – negotiations were ongoing but it was 
hoped that a handover would be completed by 31st March 2024 

4.      Aylesbury Community Centres – three centres were planned to be 
devolved in 2024 and leases were currently with Aylesbury Town Council 
for consideration and agreement.  

5.      Denham Scout Hut – unfortunately the Scout Hut had burned down 
during negotiations and the Parish Council had looked at raising funds for 
a rebuild. 

6.      Aylesbury Town Annual Remembrance Sunday Service – this devolution 
application had been rejected due to the status of the ceremony as a 
county event. 
  



 

 

The Cabinet Member explained that the process of devolution was much more 
complicated than had been anticipated and required significant legal and property 
resources, in order to progress the projects. Covid 19 had also contributed to delays.  
  
A revised policy was agreed at Cabinet on 11th October 2023 which aimed to make 
the devolution process quicker by undertaking an initial viability assessment of 
applications.  In addition, car parks would not be included in the devolution 
programme and the freehold of an asset would not usually be devolved. Cabinet also 
agreed that in future, no more than two devolution projects will be worked on at 
any one time. 

  
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for this summary, noting that only two 
devolution projects had been completed to date and asked him to elaborate on the 
key challenges. In response to this question and others and during subsequent 
discussions, the following main points were noted: 
  

• The main delays with the devolution process had been the legal issues 
involved.  Surveys of properties had been required and, in some cases, 
remedial work was necessary. It was important that the Council and the new 
asset owner were clear about their respective liabilities. Roger Goodes gave 
the example of the Green Street Community Centre where Japanese 
knotweed and an on-site telephone mast had posed difficulties. With regards 
to the Aylesbury community centres, the Council had consulted with existing 
users to ensure that they would be able to continue to use them.   

• A Member gave an example of a field which Westcott Parish Council had 
asked to be devolved on several occasions.  This was a relatively 
straightforward devolution request as the field had no utilities etc. but the 
parish council had not received any feedback. He asked how devolution 
projects would be chosen in the future if only two were worked on at any 
one time.   

• The Cabinet Member stated that where devolution could be done quickly 
and easily, these projects could be progressed and he agreed to provide an 
update on the specific application in Westcott. Roger Goodes stated that 
there was a waiting list for devolution projects and that new projects would 
be taken on in early 2024. The Council would look for ‘easy wins’ - projects 
that would most benefit the Council and the organisations applying for 
devolution.  

ACTION: Roger Goodes 
•         A Member asked about the community centres which were to be devolved 

in Aylesbury, enquiring about what Buckinghamshire Council was spending to 
get the assets up to the standard where Aylesbury Town Council could take 
them on. The Cabinet Member replied that this was subject to negotiation.  

•         A Member pointed out that where requests had been made to devolve play 
areas to parish councils, it was disappointing that no progress had been 
made.  Local play areas could only be a cost to Buckinghamshire Council and 
it was disappointing that small projects had not been completed to produce 
quick wins already. The Cabinet Member agreed that this was a lesson 



 

 

learned. 
•         A Member stated that he saw three failings with the devolution process to 

date - 1) the previous district councils had not been quick to hand assets 
over, 2) the process had been advertised as quick and simple – this had not 
been the case and 3) there had been delays in formulating a comprehensive 
devolution policy. 

•         He also raised concerns about a lack of communication between 
Buckinghamshire Council and Denham Parish Council regarding the scout 
hut. The Cabinet Member agreed to look into this matter and report back. 

                                                                       Action: Cllr Hussain 
•         A Member noted that it seemed that parish and town councils had tried to 

take control of assets that were formerly important to them. He felt that the 
emphasis should be on the needs of the local community.  Roger Goodes 
agreed that any decision on devolution should be right for the council and 
the local community. 

•         A Member expressed the view that the council was being too risk-averse 
where devolution was concerned and that local councils could use their 
precepts to help fund a local asset if necessary.  The Cabinet Member 
appreciated the Members’ frustration and agreed to look at assets which 
could be devolved quickly.   

•         A Member pointed out the wording in the report which stated that devolved 
projects should benefit local communities and the council. She felt that the 
emphasis should be on community benefit.  The Cabinet Member stated that 
value should be added to both parties. 

•         Roger Goodes advised the Select Committee that there was one officer 
leading on devolution projects.  However, he explained that a number of 
officers from different teams, for example Legal Services or Property, were 
involved in each application.  Every application was treated as a project in its 
own right and would have its own lead officer.  For future projects it was 
agreed that Roger Goodes would ensure that relevant contact details were 
shared. 

                                                                                  Action: Roger Goodes 
  

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Communities and Roger Goodes for 
their contributions to the meeting. 
  

7 Work Programme 
 The Chairman reminded members that this was an opportunity to raise potential 

agenda items.  Any suggestions could also be emailed to the chairman or the 
Scrutiny Manager at any time. The suggestion of inviting the Anti-Social Behaviour 
team to a future meeting had been noted. 
  
The Chairman noted that since the last meeting, the Digital Exclusion Group had 
made visits to adult learning centres in High Wycombe and Aylesbury.  At their next 
meeting, the group would be hearing about broadband coverage in the county. 
  
  



 

 

8 Date and time of the next meeting 
 28th February 2024 at 10am. 

  


	Communities & Localism Select Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


